OR I G I N A L R E S E A R C H
The Impact of IOL Abbe Number on Polychromatic
Image Quality of Pseudophakic Eyes
This article was published in the following Dove Press journal:
Clinical Ophthalmology
Arthur Bradley1
Renfeng Xu1,2
Huachun Wang2

position errors produce significant reductions in visual
acuity.41
Disclosure
X Hong, N Brink, and S Van Noy are employees of Alcon
Laboratories Inc. A Bradley reports grants, personal fees
from Alcon, during the conduct of the study. The authors
report no other conflicts of interest in this work.
References
1. Kingslake R, Johnson RB. Lens Design Fundamentals. Academic
Press; 2009.
2. Atchison DA, Smith G. Chromatic dispersions of the ocular media of
human eyes. J Opt Soc Am A Opt Image Sci Vis. 2005;22(1):29–37.
doi:10.1364/JOSAA.22.000029
3. Thibos LN, Ye M, Zhang X, Bradley A. The chromatic eye: a new
reduced-eye model of ocular chromatic aberration in humans. Appl
Opt. 1992;31(19):3594–3600. doi:10.1364/AO.31.003594
4. Campbell FW, Gubisch RW. The effect of chromatic aberration on
visual acuity. J Physiol. 1967;192(2):345–358. doi:10.1113/jphy-
siol.1967.sp008304
5. Yoon GY, Williams DR. Visual performance after correcting the
monochromatic and chromatic aberrations of the eye. J Opt Soc Am
A Opt Image Sci Vis. 2002;19(2):266–275. doi:10.1364/JOSAA.
19.000266
6. Ravikumar S, Thibos LN, Bradley A. Calculation of retinal image
quality for polychromatic light. J Opt Soc Am A Opt Image Sci Vis.
2008;25(10):2395–2407. doi:10.1364/JOSAA.25.002395
7. McLellan JS, Marcos S, Prieto PM, Burns SA. Imperfect optics may
be the eye’s defence against chromatic blur. Nature. 2002;417
(6885):174–176. doi:10.1038/417174a
8. Atchison DA, Woods RL, Bradley A. Predicting the effects of optical
defocus on human contrast sensitivity. J Opt Soc Am A Opt Image Sci
Vis. 1998;15(9):2536–2544. doi:10.1364/JOSAA.15.002536
9. Campbell FW, Green DG. Optical and retinal factors affecting visual
resolution. J Physiol. 1965;181(3):576–593. doi:10.1113/jphysiol.
1965.sp007784
10. Howarth PA, Zhang XX, Bradley A, Still DL, Thibos LN. Does the
chromatic aberration of the eye vary with age? J Opt Soc Am A.
1988;5(12):2087–2092. doi:10.1364/JOSAA.5.002087
11. Zhao H, Mainster MA. The effect of chromatic dispersion on pseu-
dophakic optical performance. Br J Ophthalmol. 2007;91
(9):1225–1229. doi:10.1136/bjo.2007.118745
12. Nakajima M, Hiraoka T, Yamamoto T, et al. Differences of long-
itudinal chromatic aberration (LCA) between eyes with intraocular
lenses from different manufacturers. PLoS One. 2016;11(6):
e0156227. doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0156227
13. Perez-Merino P, Dorronsoro C, Llorente L, Duran S, Jimenez-Alfaro
I, Marcos S. In vivo chromatic aberration in eyes implanted with
intraocular lenses. Invest Ophthalmol Vis Sci. 2013;54(4):2654–2661.
doi:10.1167/iovs.13-11912
14. Artal P, Manzanera S, Piers P, Weeber H. Visual effect of the
combined correction of spherical and longitudinal chromatic
aberrations. Opt Express. 2010;18(2):1637–1648. doi:10.1364/
OE.18.001637
15. Negishi K, Ohnuma K, Hirayama N, Noda T. Policy-based medical
services network study group for intraocular L, Refractive S. Effect
of chromatic aberration on contrast sensitivity in pseudophakic eyes.
Arch Ophthalmol. 2001;119(8):1154–1158. doi:10.1001/archopht.
119.8.1154
16. Thibos LN, Hong X, Bradley A, Cheng X. Statistical variation of
aberration structure and image quality in a normal population of
healthy eyes. J Opt Soc Am a Opt Image Sci Vis. 2002;19
(12):2329–2348. doi:10.1364/JOSAA.19.002329
17. Navarro R. Adaptivemodel of the aging emmetropic eye and its changes
with accommodation. J Vis. 2014;14(13):21. doi:10.1167/14.13.21
18. Wang L, Dai E, Koch DD, Nathoo A. Optical aberrations of the
human anterior cornea. J Cataract Refract Surg. 2003;29
(8):1514–1521. doi:10.1016/S0886-3350(03)00467-X
19. Taketani F, Hara Y. Characteristics of spherical aberrations in 3 aspheric
intraocular lens models measured in a model eye. J Cataract Refract
Surg. 2011;37(5):931–936. doi:10.1016/j.jcrs.2010.12.044
20. Wang L, Koch DD. Ocular higher-order aberrations in individuals
screened for refractive surgery. J Cataract Refract Surg. 2003;29
(10):1896–1903. doi:10.1016/S0886-3350(03)00643-6
21. Sharpe LT, Stockman A, Jagla W, Jagle H. A luminous efficiency
function, V*(lambda), for daylight adaptation. J Vis. 2005;5
(11):948–968. doi:10.1167/5.11.3
22. Cardona G, Lopez S. Pupil diameter, working distance and illumina-